

NO. 66994-0-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Appellant,

v.

BRIAN I. SHIRLEY, DEC'D,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

SCOTT T. MIDDLETON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 37920  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 587-5159

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 JUL 25 AM 11:17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

A. Facts .....2

1. Industrial injury .....2

2. Mr. Shirley’s death .....3

3. Autopsy and toxicology reports.....4

4. Dr. Jangala.....7

B. Procedural Background.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

VI. ARGUMENT .....13

A. A Beneficiary May Receive Death Benefits Under RCW  
51.32.050(2)(a) Only When The Decedent’s Industrial  
Injury Proximately Caused The Death.....13

1. To receive benefits, the death must be proximately  
caused by the industrial injury.....13

2. Intentional or reckless acts by workers have been  
found to constitute intervening acts breaking the  
causal chain between the original injury and a  
subsequent injury .....13

3. Mr. Shirley’s intentional or reckless act of ingesting  
alcohol with multiple drugs against medical  
warnings constituted an intervening act that broke

the causal chain between his industrial injury and his death .....	17
B. A “Reasonably Foreseeable” Test Has Already Been Applied In Aggravation Cases To Determine Whether An Intervening Act Breaks the Causal Chain Between the Injury and a Claim for Aggravation of that Injury.....	19
1. The <i>McDougle</i> test determines when an act breaks the causal chain.....	19
2. The <i>McDougle</i> test should be applied to determine whether Mr. Shirley’s ingestion of alcohol with medications contrary to medical warnings was an intervening act that broke the causal chain.....	22
C. While the No-Fault Provisions of RCW 51.04.010 Are Relevant to the Initial Compensability Determination, They Do Not Apply To Whether Mr. Shirley’s Intervening Act Broke the Causal Chain Between his Original Injury and His Death.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Indus. Comm'n of Arizona*, 124 Ariz. 173, 602 P.2d (1979) ..... 16

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Avundes*,  
95 Wn. App. 265, 976 P.2d 637 (1999)..... 11

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fankhauser*,  
121 Wn.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993)..... 11

*Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007)..... 11

*McDonough v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.*,  
127 N.J.L. 158, 21 A.2d 314 (1941)..... 14, 18, 20, 24

*McDougle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
64 Wn.2d 640, 393 P.2d (1964)..... passim

*Scott Paper Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
73 Wn.2d 840, 440 P.2d 818 (1968)..... 21

*Sullivan v. B & A Constr., Inc.*,  
307 N.Y. 161, 120 N.E.2d (1954)..... 15, 18, 20, 24

*Thornton v. Troublefield*,  
649 P.2d (Okla. 1982)..... 17

*Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977)..... 13

**Statutes**

RCW 51 ..... 13

RCW 51.04.010 ..... 24

RCW 51.32.050 ..... 13

RCW 51.32.050(2)(a) .....	1, 12, 13
RCW 51.52.115 .....	11
RCW 51.52.140 .....	11

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	11
---------------	----

**Other Authorities**

1 Arthur Larson, <i>Larson’s Worker’s Compensation Law</i> § 10.01 (2010).....	14
1 Arthur Larson, <i>Larson’s Workmen’s Compensation Law</i> , 183 §13.11 .....	21
1 Arthur Larson, <i>Larson’s Worker’s Compensation Law</i> , § 10 (2010)....	21
Washington Pattern Instruction 155.06.....	13
